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FORMULAE AND STATISTICAL TABLES
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Critical values for Spearman’s rank

Level of significance for a one-tailed test
0.05 0.025 0.01 0.005 0.0025
Level of significance for a two-tailed test
0.10 0.05 0.025 0.01 0.005
0.900 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
0.829 0.886 0.943 1.000 1.000
0.714 0.786 0.893 0.929 0.964
0.643 0.738 0.833 0.881 0.905
0.600 0.700 0.783 0.833 0.867
0.564 0.648 0.745 0.794 0.830
11 0.536 0.618 0.709 0.755 0.800
12 0.503 0.587 0.678 0.727 0.769
13 0.484 0.560 0.648 0.703 0.747
14 0.464 0.538 0.626 0.679 0.723
15 0.446 0.521 0.604 0.654 0.700
16 0.429 0.503 0.582 0.635 0.679
17 0.414 0.485 0.566 0.615 0.662
18 0.401 0.472 0.550 0.600 0.643
19 0.391 0.460 0.535 0.584 0.628
20 0.380 0.447 0.520 0.570 0.612
21 0.370 0.435 0.508 0.556 0.599
22 0.361 0.425 0.496 0.544 0.586
23 0.353 0.415 0.486 0.532 0.573
24 0.344 0.406 0.476 0.521 0.562
25 0.337 0.398 0.466 0.511 0.551
26 0.331 0.390 0.457 0.501 0.541
27 0.324 0.382 0.448 0.491 0.531
28 0.317 0.375 0.440 0.483 0.522
29 0.312 0.368 0.433 0.475 0.513
30 0.306 0.362 0.425 0.467 0.504
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The calculated value must be equal to or exceed the critical value in this table for
significance to be shown.
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Chi-squared distribution formula

Critical values for chi-squared distribution

0.10

Q.
=

0.20
1.64
3.22
4.64
5.99
7.29
8.56
9.80
11.03
12.24
10 13.44

WCOoONOOTUSAE,WN=

1 14.63
12 15.81
13 16.99
14 18.15
15 19.31
16 20.47
17 21.62
18 22.76
19 23.90
20 25.04

21 26.17
22 27.30
23 28.43
24 29.55
25 30.68
26 31.80
27 3291
28 34.03
29 35.14
30 36.25

40 47.27
50 58.16
60 68.97
70 79.72

The calculated value must be equal to or exceed the critical value in this table for

Level of significance for a one-tailed test

0.05

Level of significance for a two-tailed test

0.10
2.71
4.61
6.25
7.78
9.24
10.65
12.02
13.36
14.68
15.99

17.28
18.55
19.81
21.06
22.31
23.54
24.77
25.99
27.20
2841

29.62
30.81
32.01
33.20
34.38
35.56
36.74
37.92
39.09
40.26

51.81
63.17
74.40
85.53

significance to be shown.

0.025

0.05
3.84
5.99
7.82
9.49
11.07
12.59
14.07
15.51
16.92
18.31

19.68
21.03
22.36
23.69
25.00
26.30
27.59
28.87
30.14
31.41

32.67
33.92
35.17
36.42
37.65
38.89
40.11
41.34
42.56
43.77

55.76
67.51
79.08
90.53

0.01

0.025
5.02
7.38
9.35

11.14
12.83

14.45

16.01

17.54

19.02

20.48

21.92
23.34
24.74
26.12
27.49
28.85
30.19
31.53
32.85
3417

35.48
36.78
38.08
39.36
40.65
41.92
43.20
44.46
45.72
46.98

59.34
7142
83.30
95.02

0.005

0.01
6.64
9.21
11.35
13.28
15.09
16.81
18.48
20.09
21.67
23.21

24.73
26.22
27.69
29.14
30.58
32.00
33.41
34.81
36.19
37.57

38.93
40.29
41.64
42.98
44.31
45.64
46.96
48.28
49.59
50.89

63.69
76.15
88.38
100.43

0.0005

0.001
10.83
13.82
16.27
18.47
20.52
22.46
24.32
26.12
27.88
29.59

31.26
3291
34.53
36.12
37.70
39.25
40.79
42.31
43.82
45.32

46.80
48.27
49.73
51.18
52.62
54.05
55.48
56.89
58.30
59.70

73.40
86.66
99.61
112.32
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Wilcoxon Signed Ranks test process
« Calculate the difference between two scores by taking one from the other
« Rank the differences giving the smallest difference Rank 1

Note: do not rank any differences of 0 and when adding the number of scores,
do not count those with a difference of 0, and ignore the signs when calculating
the difference
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« Add up the ranks for positive differences
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« Tis the figure that is the smallest when the ranks are totalled (may be positive
or negative)
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« Nis the number of scores left, ignore those with 0 difference

Critical values for the Wilcoxon Signed Ranks test
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The calculated value must be equal to or less than the critical value in this table for
significance to be shown.
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SECTIONA
SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGY
Answer ALL questions in this section. Write your answers in the spaces provided.

1 Explain one factor that could affect conformity.

(Total for Question 1 = 2 marks)
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2 Helena completed an investigation about conformity using participants from her
local school.

« In Condition A there was one naive participant.
« In Condition B there were four confederates and one naive participant.

Both conditions listened to 15 well-known, common songs that Helena had
previously selected.

In Condition A, the participant was asked to give the song title.

In Condition B, the confederates sometimes gave a previously agreed incorrect song
title in order to measure if the naive participant would agree with the group majority.

(a) State the independent variable for this study.

(b) Explain one strength and one weakness of the investigation conducted by Helena.
(4)

Strength

Weakness
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Helena replicated both conditions of her investigation eight times using different
participants in each replication.

The results for the number of incorrect song titles given by each participant is shown
in Table 1.

Participant | Condition A | Participant | Condition B
No Four
Confederates Confederates

A 2 I 7

Table 1

(c) State one conclusion Helena could make using the results in Table 1.

J
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(d) Calculate the standard deviation for Condition B using Table 2 below.

The formula can be found in the formulae and statistical tables at the front of

the paper.

You must give your answer to two decimal places.

(2)

Participant Score xX-X (x-Xx)?

7 1.25 1.56

1 -4.75 22.56

8 2.25 5.06

6 0.25 0.06

7 1.25 1.56

8 2.25 5.06

1 -4.75 22.56

8 2.25 5.06

Total

46

Mean score for
Condition B

5.75

Table 2

Space for calculations

Standard deviation for Condition B ...

(Total for Question 2 = 8 marks)
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3 Describe what is meant by the term ‘normal distribution’

(Total for Question 3 = 2 marks)
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4 In your social practical investigation you will have completed an analysis of
qualitative data.

(a) Describe how you analysed the qualitative data from your social practical
investigation.

(b) Explain one strength and one weakness of how you analysed the qualitative data
from your social practical investigation.
(4)

Strength

(Total for Question 4 = 6 marks)

10

P 5 5 4 5 6 A 0 1 0 2 4

J b
DoRe S e | S8
KL LRL I
RRKRILRRRRLRK,

b by A NS
KOS SRS IO
I GRLARAX O S S0
SERRLLIRIIZRLLLRKRSRS

- @

K&
|
690 %
qv

255

! \J
2o,

ot 2

:q%$$p

b % M ey gTy s

Vove v
I
IR

PMT

S

Joteotetess

SR
IRLLLE
S
SRR
IRLLLES
KRS
SR
DoSetatetets
:”:

AR % % %%
<RI ILIGARILICAR LA
ORI R K
Q‘fga}ﬂp XXX R IR

QKA
QRIS
fesetetetoredoted
FEITCA
>

0
Sk
3

22&

< O P
X i
S

%

0K
borete

5

XL

AT
“'
e
S35

KEATOR
NG T <
WLy
% X

SEBEBIIER
G S

5 J

<) <

) 23

LRI REN

L
0%
5%
LR
T
5

=
7 08

RS
XX
o
e
09%!

KK

!
09
o2l

0

<KL IRIALIRILL R
LR E LRI RIS

KA I IEIRIKIIIK KA
090009000050, 00000910 9,09 9.0 %

QO RIRILLIRLHIIHENGL
HIKRERERRILLIKLLLKLS
SSIELERLEIEILIILLIKE,

K>
RIS
2
R3S
2K
boses

o2
%

SOC %0
2
Pogtaaed

QRIS ORI
R RS SIIIRRRIRS IR
s e
90088 2 ) § P 5%
q
&

%
%

0
5

TS,
SIS

205 ety
AR
Rg8L ramagd

AR,




QRN
RS
20000
L8

SR
SRS

e 1%
Pe%avis 0t

S
b9%0z 7039}
S,

2
et
558

00HRK
3
5
e ote s e teelete!

K
SRR
bosotovess

<
0%
0
05
KK

02020070
KRXLRS
9%
b

0% %%

9e%%
ORLLEK

ggﬂﬁ%
KK

j93n-aqlel
SARK
QNIA K
oSeele
b9l

o5 ~ 38
SRR
?ﬂfh&
So%s
L

55
25
SHERIX

CS5RN

%%

<X
{
02,

IR
2 % % %

IR IR %%
9% CHLRKK
0,%0 LXK,

%
5
<X
2%
LS

<
29
NEOT
o S8 vE
XRIKIRK

%
<X

R R R R R R R ERL IR IR,
.

Sasetogesetesstet
o S N e,
SIS

S RANI NS
50K

X GEIRRLEIRRLEEIRRLEIRLEAY
KRR LAIRRKLAR KLY
IR IR IR

e toatotetotetetotetoletetetetorel

K ORI RKILRKLLRKLSS

PO ecotetetetetetotetetotetotete!

<
0%l
5
K&
093

S

A

PR
5

2L
R IRIIRIKIT KKK

0
225
"%

SRRESS
13

Kl
PO et
oS! revedy
S
foir>-3¢t

<
<
XA
Ko
A
X X
O

o -
e

OO v,
doseses %
G2
RS

<
s
29594
8
25555

Sy
SRS

LR
Ko
IR

06
SO
\
%

o

S
RPN
O]

3.

5

Q5

GEEBRK
IRLLLE
S
K
IRLLLES
KRS
S5
DoSetatetets
So%eteel
K5

5
o
e

SRR

o9}
>
KL

5 Assess whether social power theory is a complete explanation of obedience.

55
35
Jososoteteses

oZeloletetel

( )

NN 0 A0 D0 0 )
Turn over »
P 5 5 4 5 6 A 01 1 2 4 urnove

PMT



(Total for Question 5 = 8 marks)

b
ava o¥a
525525

AV ovy
otoe;
KKK

3

X
XX

oo

o
<X

X
pooreipgetet
IO |

%
<
oot tetetetetetetetetetetototototetet |

<
X

0%

<
%

SRR,
Btosetetetotetetetotetotetele!
oot tetete otetetetetotetetoted

<

%
%0000000000000000000.:.:‘0

:0000000000000000000

IR

9%
%

<

5

<

%
ORARKHRARKA AR AR ARA KA AR AR A AR A

CSRIIEIIIEILILEID

%

<
<

<
2%
o2
<

K

%

o2

%
<

)%

S

“
AN &

AN
K

'4
20
RRRKL

%
AVavivy
60y
dotele%s

3

0%
<

oo

o4
&

<

4
X

3K

‘V
o20%!

[
o
$XS

- &%
Josesetozess
R

ot

- \

ok R
BORE
RRLRKLLRS

-
Sve
2

w
‘V“V
RRRK

<7
9%

%

o

5

oo i 8
S
28

TOTAL FOR SECTION A =26 MARKS

12

P 5 5 4 5 6 A 0 1 2 2 4

PMT

XA
dtesetees
S
R
IR
dtosetees
S
K
D Setatetes
dtotetees
KRS
SRR
5K,
IR
RIS
dosesess
5

S

%
0080 s
P00 o9

(R

D0 o388
KIS
)5

-y

D~ a%3%
ol

XX

ORI
SOEIEEIELN
ST WRIT
ottt
SRS

%
0%
e
&
%

b<
&35
PO

SRS

RO

oS niatess:
<X <

KK

!
09
o2l

0

RIS IIEIRI I ARK A
LR E LRI RIS

R R LRRIERLRK
Sodetetotetotetotototoletole etoteds
STt otete et tetetetetetotetetes

0%

0%
R IR IRRIR

SSIELERLEIEILIILLIKE,

X
0o
%!
SRR

2K
boses

o2
%

NN

SRRISIREENILS

O P o &
I A
CSRKES

%
%

0
5

bososesesss
fososeteses
XXX



QRN
RS
20000
L8

N
(X 20
< Xl
SRR
ol

¥
o0 %
Ao
o %
S
%0 958
0%a%i 4%

S
b9%0z 7039}
S

X
S
<)
M
oSo%
o

LRRHIHKK
RIS
SoSosetotetetetetetetes

SR
S Sototelotetototedotst

5%
L
K
doves matet
SR
T
V%
SRS
SKMELS
XK
et
950% ~ o8
K oK
gy S
9%
<

55
25
SHERIX

QRS

%%

SR
IR
SIRERR
S
RHERS
D Setatetes
XRRRRR
KRS
RAXRKS
%
SRBE
ptototetetel

255%5

%

SO

OGN
oo enees
N

<
%

oS

£
LK
YT Y
3%
LS

<

0%

RS

NO'
¢

aeeits

RIS
SSSSEICEIN
SIS RINIS
datetatotosesssecitel

IR >

LKL
SRIHERRALRKALRKL
SRR RLELLKS

et
RIS

IR IR IR

XK
S

0%’
RS

R IRIIRIKIT KKK

<
XRK,
2%

RERR
B
%

QR
KILRRLIREL
PO
SEINF AN
CRIRER,

S
5
CRE
SRR

500
L

<
55
55
LS
KL
5
5

%
o

%
o

Sy
SRS

5

%,
So+avaces
P

<>
ooy
%
D,

<>
o
MY

Q00K

%

ST
S

LS

X

%

>
285,

SRR
XK

00

X s
?Tsa&‘
Yo% %
SRS

5
%
8¢
ik

e s
RIS

&
%5

%S
",

o9}
>
KL

e N
Q3

BLANK PAGE

SECTION B BEGINS ON THE NEXT PAGE.

J

P 5 5 4 5 6 A 0 1 3 2 4

13

Turn over »

PMT



SECTIONB
COGNITIVE PSYCHOLOGY
Answer ALL questions in this section. Write your answers in the spaces provided.

6 In cognitive psychology, you will have learned about one of the following
contemporary studies in detail.

« Darling et al. (2007) Behavioural evidence for separating components within
visuo-spatial working memory.

« Sacchi et al. (2007) Changing history: doctored photographs affect memory for
past public events.

Chosen study
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(b) Explain one strength and one weakness of this contemporary study.
(4)

Strength

Weakness

(Total for Question 6 = 7 marks)
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7 Philippa carried out an investigation into memory. She used a random sample of
16 participants from her local college of 208 students.

« In Condition A participants learned and recalled a list of words in a quiet
classroom.

« In Condition B the same participants learned and recalled a second list of words in
a noisy coffee shop.

(a) Calculate the fraction of the college student population Philippa used in her
memory investigation.

You must express the fraction in its lowest form.
(1)

Space for calculations

Fraction ...

(b) Describe how Philippa could have obtained her random sample of 16 participants
from the 208 college students.
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(c) Describe how Philippa could have used counterbalancing in her investigation.

(d) Explain two variables that Philippa may have needed to control when designing
her word lists.
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-
(e) Philippa decides to use a p<0.01 level of significance on her results.
State what is meant by ‘<’
(1)
Philippa concluded that students recall less words from a word list they learn in
a noisy coffee shop than from a word list they learn in a quiet classroom.
(f) Justify, using working memory model, the conclusion that Philippa made.
(1)
(Total for Question 7 = 11 marks)
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8 Femiand Asha were sent by their newspaper editor to report on an international
sporting event. They spent the day taking pictures of the athletes and recording who
won medals in each event.

When they returned to their office they wrote their articles about the sporting event
and submitted these to the editor. She was surprised that there were differences in
Femi and Asha’s accounts of the sporting event.

Discuss how the multi-store model of memory could explain the differences in Femi
and Asha’s articles.

You must refer to the context in your answer.
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(Total for Question 8 = 8 marks)
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SECTION C
Answer the question in this section. Write your answer in the space provided.

9 Evaluate psychological research into obedience.
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(Total for Question 9 = 12 marks)
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